

State of Maine v. Nicholas Sexton

Appeal from Penobscot County Unified Criminal  
Court

Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the Law Court  
Law Court Docket number PEN-15-389

RECEIVED

APR 29 2016

Clerk's Office  
Maine Supreme Judicial Court

Brief for Appellant  
Jeremy Pratt, Esq.  
Ellen Simmons, Esq.  
P.O. Box 335  
Camden, ME 04843

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Procedural History .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
Issues Presented for Review .....	13
 <b>I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON DURESS.</b>	
 <b>II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SEXTON’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM PREJUDICIAL JOINDER.</b>	
 <b>III. WHETHER THE OUT OF COURT AND IN COURT IDENTIFICATIONS OF GUNS BY KATELYN LUGDON WERE SUGGESTIVE AND IMPERMISSIBLE, AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXCLUDABLE UNDER THE MAINE RULES OF EVIDENCE.</b>	
 <b>IV. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SEXTON’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS CELL PHONE RECORDS.</b>	
 <b>V. WHETHER THE TESTIMONY OF MR. SEXTON’S INVOLVEMENT IN PRIOR BAD ACTS IN RELATION TO DRUG DEBTS CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR.</b>	
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument .....	17
 <b>I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON DURESS.</b>	

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SEXTON'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM PREJUDICIAL JOINDER.**

**III. THE OUT OF COURT AND IN COURT IDENTIFICATIONS OF GUNS BY KATELYN LUGDON WERE SUGGESTIVE AND IMPERMISSIBLE, AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, EXCLUDABLE UNDER THE MAINE RULES OF EVIDENCE.**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SEXTON'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS CELL PHONE RECORDS.**

**V. THE TESTIMONY OF MR. SEXTON'S INVOLVEMENT IN PRIOR BAD ACTS IN RELATION TO DRUG DEBTS CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR.**

Conclusion .....50

Certificate of Service .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968).....	29
<u>Commonwealth v. Crock</u> , 2009 PA Super 24 (Pa.Super. 2009).....	40
<u>Commonwealth v. Lourenco</u> , 54 Mass.App.Ct. 1115, 767 N.E.2d 1134 (2002)....	40
<u>Commonwealth v. Simmons</u> , 383 Mass. 46, 417 N.E.2d 1193 (Ma. 1981).....	40-41
<u>Inge v. Commonwealth</u> , 228 S.E.2d 563, 217 Va. 360 (Va. 1976).....	40
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972).....	38
<u>People v. Reed</u> , 216 P.3d 55 (Colo.App.Div. 3 2008).....	40
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 2015 ME 39, 114 A.3d 214 (Me. 2015).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Bleyl</u> , 435 A.2d 1349 (Me. 1981).....	29
<u>State v. Chapman</u> , 2014 ME 69, 92 A.3d 358 (ME 2014).....	18
<u>State v. Chesnel</u> , 1999 ME 120, 734 A.2d 1131 (Me. 1999).....	27, 29
<u>State v. Christen</u> , 2009 ME 78, 976 A.2d 980 (Me. 2009).....	19
<u>State v. Coty</u> , 229 A.2d 205 (Me. 1967).....	29
<u>State v. Cyr</u> , 453 A.2d 1315, 122 N.H. 1155 (N.H. 1982).....	40
<u>State v. Delano</u> , 2015 ME 18, 111 A.3d 648 (Me. 2015).....	23-24
<u>State v. Delgado</u> , 902 A.2d 888, 188 N.J. 48 (N.J. 2006).....	40
<u>State v. DiPietro</u> , 2009 ME 12, 964 A.2d 636 (Me. 2009).....	40, 45
<u>State v. Dolloff</u> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032 (2012).....	19, 48
<u>State v. Donatelli</u> , 2010 ME 43, 995 A.2d 238 (Me. 2010).....	45

<u>State v. Drewry</u> , 2008 ME 76, 946 A.2d 981 (Me. 2008).....	45
<u>State v. Flash</u> , 418 A.2d 158 (Me. 1980).....	41-42
<u>State v. Gagnier</u> , 2015 ME 115, 123 A.3d 207 (Me. 2015).....	18
<u>State v. Gauthier</u> , 2007 ME 156, 939 A.2d 77 (Me. 2007).....	19
<u>State v. Hurd</u> , 2010 ME 118, 8 A.3d 651 (Me. 2010).....	18
<u>State v. Johndro</u> , 2013 ME 106, 82 A.3d 820 (Me. 2013).....	44-45
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 472 A.2d 1367 (Me. 1984).....	28-29
<u>State v. Knight</u> , 623 A.2d 1292 (Me. 1993).....	27
<u>State v. Lafferty</u> , 309 A.2d 647 (Me. 1973).....	19
<u>State v. Lakin</u> , 2006 ME 64, 899 A.2d 777 (Me. 2006).....	27, 28, 29
<u>State v. Levesque</u> , 281 A.2d 570 (Me. 1971).....	38
<u>State v. Linscott</u> , 520 A.2d 1067 (Me. 1987).....	24
<u>State v. Lockhart</u> , 830 A.2d 433 (Me. 2003).....	48
<u>State v. Melvin</u> , 2008 ME 118, 955 A.2d 245 (Me. 2008).....	44
<u>State v. Morelli</u> , 493 A.2d 336 (Me. 1985).....	19
<u>State v. Moulton</u> , 481 A.2d 155 (Me. 1984).....	44
<u>State v. Nadeau</u> , 2010 ME 71, 1 A.3d 445 (Me. 2010).....	45
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> , 2010 ME 14, 989 A.2d 712 (Me. 2010).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Patterson</u> , 651 A.2d 362 (Me. 1994).....	42
<u>State v. Philbrick</u> , 551 A.2d 847 (Me. 1988).....	38

<u>State v. Philbrick</u> , 436 A.2d 844 (Me. 1981).....	44
<u>State v. Rabon</u> , 2007 ME 113, 930 A.2d 268 (Me. 2007).....	44, 45
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 2009 ME 125, 984 A.2d 831 (Me. 2009).....	45
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 415 A.2d 553 (Me. 1980).....	27-28, 29
<u>State v. St. Onge</u> , 392 A.2d 47 (Me. 1978).....	38
<u>State v. Sylvain</u> , 2003 ME 5, 814 A.2d 984 (Me. 2003).....	45
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 657 A.2d 659, 37 Conn.App. 464 (Conn.App. 1995).....	40
<u>State v. Tomah</u> , 1999 ME 109, 736, A.2d 1047 (Me. 1999).....	18, 22, 24
<u>State v. Toussaint</u> , 464 A.2d 177 (Me. 1983).....	38
<u>State v. Tracy</u> , 415 A.2d 824 (Me.1980).....	30
<u>State v. True</u> , 464 A.2d 946 (Me.1983).....	38, 39
<u>State v. Weaver</u> , 2016 ME 12, 130 A.3d 972 (Me. 2016).....	19
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 2012 ME 63, 52 A.3d 911 (Me. 2012).....	28, 29
<u>State v. Wing</u> , 294 A.2d 418 (Me. 1972).....	29
<u>Zafiro v. U. S.</u> , 506 U. S. 534, 113 S.Ct. 933, 122 L.Ed.2d 317 (1993).....	28

## STATUTES

Title 17-A M.R.S.A. § 57.....	18
Title 17-A M.R.S.A. § 103-A(1).....	17
Title 17-A M.R.S.A. § 103-A(3)(A).....	17-18
Title 17-A M.R.S.A. § 201(1)(A).....	1
Title 17-A M.R.S.A. § 802(1)(A).....	1

## OTHER

<i>Maine Jury Instruction Manual</i> (2013 ed.).....	25
U.C.D.R.P.—Bangor 30(b).....	19
U.C.D.R.P.—Bangor 52(b).....	19
M.R.U.Crim. P. 8(b).....	26, 27
M.R.U.Crim. P. 8(d).....	27
M.R.U.Crim. P. 30(b).....	19
M.R.U.Crim. P. 52(b).....	19, 48
M. R. Evid. R. 404(b).....	16, 47, 49
M. R. Evid. R. 801(c).....	47, 50
M. R. Evid. R. 401.....	15, 42
M. R. Evid. R. 403.....	15, 16, 39, 42, 47, 50
Title 18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)(4).....	44
U. S. Const. amend. IV.....	43, 44, 45, 46, 47
U. S. Const. amend. XIV.....	38

Shankland, Russell, *Duress and the Underlying Felony*, 99 J. Crim. L. &  
Crimonology 1227, 1227, 1238-45.....24
